all other variables constant.  As at 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of a 10%

change in the coal price, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated
 Equity Profit or Loss
30 June 2009 $ $
+ 10% 1,432,299 1,432,299

-  10% (1,432,299) (1,432,299)

(iii) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is exposed to currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a currency other
than the primary functional currency of the Group, US dollars (USD).  The majority of transactions

undertaken by the Group are denominated in USD and therefore the foreign currency risk is
mitigated primarily through a natural hedge.

The Board monitors foreign currency movements with the objective of optimising the exchange rates
realised on inter-company transactions.

Bathurst Resources Ltd and its Controlled Entities
ACN: 125 679 469

Financial Report 2009   57

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the effect on the profit and equity as at 30 June 2009 from a 13 per
cent favourable/unfavourable change in Australian dollars against the US Dollar with all other
variables held constant.

  Effect On: Effect On:

  Profit Profit Equity Equity
  2009 2008 2009 2008
Risk variable Sensitivity* $ $ $ $

US Dollar
+ 13% 178,793 57,034 178,793 57,034

 - 13% (178,793) (57,034) (178,793) (57,034)

*The sensitivity analysis of the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date has been
determined based on the Department of Finance and Deregulation’s calculated average USD.  An average
of the past five years annual standard deviation is used, calculated from observed daily movement of AUS
dollars against the currency.  Three standard deviations were selected as a ‘reasonably’ possible change as
it accommodates for 99 per cent of the variation in the movement of historical foreign exchange rate.

(iv) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and

[…]

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial
Assets
Cash and

cash
equivalents

- - - - 5,332 2,297,260 5,332 2,297,260

Receivables

- - - - 30,774 17,240 30,774 17,240

Other
Financial
Assets

10.00% - - 8,772,551 - - - 8,772,551 -

Total
Financial
Assets

- - 8,772,551 - 36,106 2,314,500 8,808,657 2,314,500

Financial
Liabilities
Trade and
other
payables

10.00% 633,332 - - - 342,442 85,931 975,774 85,931

Borrowings 10.00% 589,228 - - - - - 589,228 -

Total
Financial
Liabilities

1,222,560 - - - 342,442 85,931 1,565,002 85,931

Bathurst Resources Ltd and its Controlled Entities
ACN: 125 679 469

Financial Report 2009   60

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The table below details the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Company at the reporting date,
holding all other variables constant.  A 50 basis point change is deemed to be possible change and
is used when reporting interest rate risk.  As at 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a
result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as

follows:
  Effect On: Effect On:
  Profit Profit Equity Equity
  2009 2008 2009 2008

Risk
Variable

Sensitivity* $ $ $ $

Interest Rate + 0.50% 2,223 6,063 2,223 6,063

 - 0.50% (2,223) (6,063) (2,223) (6,063)

*The method used to arrive at the possible change of 50 basis points was based on the analysis of the absolute
nominal change of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) monthly issued cash rate.  Historical rates indicate that
for the past five financial years, there was a bias towards an increase in interest rate ranging between 0 to 50
basis points.  It is considered that 50 basis points a ‘reasonably possible’ estimate as it accommodates for the
maximum variations inherent in the interest rate movement over the past five years.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group and Company, if a customer or counterparty to a